» o

|
» CITY OF

YO R K L/c‘?fce

&' COUNCIL
Licensing Hearing
To: Councillors Horton, Hyman and Moore
Date: Thursday, 17 July 2008
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Guildhall
AGENDA
1.  Chair

To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting.
2. Introductions
3. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this
agenda.

4. Exclusion of Press and Public

To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting
prior to consideration of the personal data contained in annexes
5 & 7 to Agenda Item 5 as provided by the Data Protection Act
1998.

5. The Determination of an Application by Mr T Tunstall & Mr M
Tunstall for a Variation to a Premises Licence [Section
35(3)(a)] in respect of Stonebow Snooker Club (The
Duchess), Stonebow House, The Stonebow, York, YO1 7NP
(CYC-009129)

YORKPRIDE www.york.gov.uk



If you require any further information, please contact Laura
Bootland on Tel 01904 552062 or Fax 01904 551035 or email
laura.bootland@york.gov.uk

Distribution:

Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
Licensing Officer

Legal Services

Applicant

Representors

Press, Libraries, Council Receptions



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

{8
“«ZAM»  ciTY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

a,

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB — COMMITTEES
PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS

Introduction
The procedure outlined below will be followed at all Licensing Hearings.

As Licensing Hearings are quasi-judicial the Sub-Committee will, in effect, act like a
Court and the rules of natural justice will apply. The Sub-Committee will be guided by
legal principles in determining whether evidence is both relevant and fairly admitted.
Committee Members have a duty to view all evidence presented before them
impartially. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee have all received relevant
training and are used to making decisions of this type. No matter how strong local
opinion may be, Committee Members can only make decisions based on relevant
licensin
[...]
 the premises or person to which it relates. The actual application
will not be discussed.

At any hearing of an application, the Licensing Officer, the Applicant and any
Representors or representatives will report to reception and be asked to wait in
reception until the democracy officer calls them through to the committee room.
Procedure at the Hearing

1. Members of the Sub-Committee will appoint a chair.

2. The Chair introduces the Committee Members and officers [Democracy
Officer, Legal Advisor to the committee (if present) and the Licensing Officer],



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Page 3

welcomes the Applicant and Representors (or their representatives), and
establishes the identity of all who will be taking part.

The Chair will explain to the parties the procedure that will be followed at the
hearing.

The Chair will proceed with the order of business on the agenda.

When the agenda item relating to the application is reached, the Chair will
invite the Licensing Officer to present the application.

The Licensing Officer outlines the application, confirms the application details,
introduces the report and gives an update on any recent changes.

The Chair will invite Committee Members, the Applicant and Representors (or
representatives) to ask the Licensing Officer questions to clarify any points
raised in the report.

The Chair will ask the Applicant (or their representative) to present their case.

The Applicant (or their representative) will present their case and may call any
witnesses to support their case [maximum 15 minutes].

The Chair will invite the Representors (or their representative) in the following
order to ask questions of the Applicant (or their representative) and/or
witnesses [maximum 5 minutes each party]

(i) Police

(ii) Other Responsible Authorities
(iii)  Ward Councillors

(iv)  Interested Parties

The Chair will invite the Committee Members to ask questions of the Applicant
(or their representative) and/or witnesses.

The Chair will in
[...]
EHERTE S T e R
FEEEEARTS. B85S (01904) 551 550,

(01904) 551 550@}Jf-igfff@gd/i,ﬂu,f-;KaL;Vr?iq.(jlgL;:cubia,d;.,/baﬁ

Informacja moze by¢ dostgpna w tlumaczeniu, jesli dostaniemy zapotrzebowanie z
wystarczajacym wyprzedzeniem. Tel: (01904) 551 550

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?

e Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to
which they are appointed by the Council;

¢ Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for
the committees which they report to; and

e Public libraries, Council Receptions and the Press get copies of all
public agenda/reports.

e Applicant

e Representors & the relevant Responsible Authorities



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda Item 5

COUNCIL

a,

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 17 July 2008

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services

Section 35(3)(a) Application for the Variation of a premise licence
for Stonebow Snooker Club (The Duchess), Stonebow House, The
Stonebow, York, YO1 7NP

Summary

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the variation of
a premise licence, which has been made under the Licensing Act 2003.

2. Application reference number: CYC-009129

3. Name of applicant: Mr T Tunstall & Mr M Tunstall

4. Type of authorisation applied for: Variation of premise licence

5. Summary of application: The nature of the application is to extend the existing
hours for the supply of alcohol and to provide regulated entertainment and late
night refreshment and to amend the existing internal layout as the applicant
proposes to increase toilet provision and provide additional escape doors.

Background
6. A copy of the existing premise licence is attached at Annex 1.

7. A copy of the application to vary the licence is attached at Annex 2.

8. A table listing the existing hours of operation and proposed hours of operation
is attached at Annex 3.

Promotion Of Licensing Objectives

9. The operating schedule submitted by the applicant shows that, in addition to
existing conditions attached to the current licence, the licensing objectives
would be met as follows:

10. The prevention of crime and disorder: 1) CCTV with a minimum 7 day
recording, with access for authorities. 2) SIA registered door staff to adequate
level. 3) Early warning system. 4) Warning and advice signs. 5) Supervision




11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Page 10

of premises. 6) Co-operation with police and council. 7) No alcohol to be
consumed outside premise. 8) No off sales.

Public safety: 1) Queue management and barriers when needed. 2) Fire
safety risk assessments are in place.

The prevention of public nuisance: 1) Patrols requesting patrons not to litter or
made excessive noise. 2) Doorstaff supervision will be provided until patrons
disperse.

The protection of children from harm: 1) Adequate supervision. 2) 14 year olds
will only be admitted when supervision by over 18 year old. 3) Under 18s must
vacate the premise when live music finishes.

Special Policy Consideration

This premise is not located within the special policy area.

Consultation

Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with s13, and s17
(5) of the Act and Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the Licensing Act 2003
(Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005, which
concern the displaying of a notice on the premises and an advertisement in a
local paper giving details of the application and serving a copy of the
application on all responsible authorities. The applicant complied with all
statutory requirements. In addition the relevant ward councillors and/or parish
council were notified by way of register.

All procedural aspects of this application have been complied with.
Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities

A representation has been received from North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue
Service on the grounds of public safety. A copy of the representation is
attached at Annex 4.

A representation was also received from the Environmental Protection Unit on
the grounds of public nuisance but was subsequently withdrawn when the
applicant agreed to the following conditions being attached to the licence;

1) A staff policy will be put in place to monitor sound levels that may emit from
the premises. The policy will require staff to monitor noise levels from the
premises at the nearest residential properties to ensure music and other
activities are inaudible. Records will be kept on the premises detailing
times and dates of when monitoring was carried out.

2) All doors at the rear of the premises shall be kept closed when music is
playing.



19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.
26.

27.

28.

Page 11

Summary of Representations made by Interested Parties

Representations have been received from the interested parties listed at Annex
5 (confidential). Their representations are attached at Annex 6.

The addresses of the interested parties are indicated on the map attached as
Annex 7 (confidential). A further map indicating the general area from which
representations were received is attached at Annex 8. An “interested party” is
defined at s13(3) of the Act as being a person living in the vicinity of the
premises, a body representing persons who live in that vicinity, a person
involved in a business in that vicinity, or a body representing persons involved
in such businesses.

Members are reminded that representations are only “relevant” if they relate to
the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one of
the licensing objectives.

The Head of Licensing, in consultation with the Assistant Director of
Neighbours & Community Safety, has considered the relevance of certain
comments made by two separate legal representatives of a business in the
vicinity. Those comments were deemed not to be relevant representations. A
copy of the correspondence is attached at Annex 9 for members’ background
information.

Planning Issues

The premise currently has D2 planning use and can therefore be used as a
concert hall. Applications have been submitted for change of use and
structural alterations.

Options

By virtue of s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following options
available to them in making their decision:-

Option 1: Grant the variation of the licence in the terms applied for.

Option 2: Grant the variation of the licence with modified/additional conditions
imposed by the licensing committee. Members are reminded that the licensing
authority should only impose conditions on a premise licence which are
necessary and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. If
other law exists it is not necessary to duplicate those legal requirements.
Additional or supplementary measures maybe considered that are necessary
to promote the licensing objectives.

Option 3: Grant the variation of the licence to exclude any of the licensable
activities to which the application relates and modify/add conditions
accordingly.

Option 4: Reject the application.



29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

Page 12

Analysis
The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub Committee:-

Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by any of the
representors.

Option _2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant or any of the representors.

Option 3: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant or any of the representors.

Option _4: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant.

Corporate Priorities

The Licensing Act 2003 has 4 objectives the prevention of crime and disorder,
public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from
harm.

The promotion of the licensing objectives will support the Council’s priority to
reduce the actual and perceived impact of violent, aggressive and nuisance
behaviour on people in York.

Implications

. Financial - N/A
« Human Resources (HR) — N/A
« Equalities — N/A

« Legal — This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant or any of the representors.

« Crime and Disorder - The Committee is reminded of their duty under the
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to consider the crime and disorder
implications of their decisions and the authority’s responsibility to co-
operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in the city.

« Information Technology (IT) — N/A
o Property — N/A

« Other — none



Page 13

Risk Management

37. All Members of the Licensing Act 2003 Committee have received full training
on the Act and the regulations governing hearings. They are aware that any
decision made which is unreasonable or unlawful could be open to challenge
resulting in loss of image, reputation and potential financial penalty.

38. The report details the options available to the panel in determining the

application and recommends that a decision be reached. There are no risks
involved with this recommendation.

Recommendations

39. Members determine the application.
Reason: To address the representations received as required by the Licensing
Act 2003.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
John Lacy Andy Hudson
Acting Licence Manager Assistant Director
Licensing & Regulation Neighbourhood Services
Ext: 1593 Ext: 1814
Report Approved V/ Date 07/07/2008

Specialist Implications Officer(s):

Quentin Baker

Head of Legal & Democratic Legal Services

Ext: 1004

Wards Affected: Guildhall an [ ]

For further information please contact the author of the report
Background Papers:

Annex 1 - Copy of existing premises licence

Annex 2 - Copy of application form

Annex 3 - Table of existing and proposed hours

Annex 4 - Copies of representations from Responsible Authorities

Annex 5 (Confidential) - List of Interested Parties

Annex 6 - Copies of representations from Interested Parties

Annex 7 (Confidential) - Map of area indicating addresses of Interested
Pa
[...]
é (_f(‘g( "EM’_Py (30 "4}_1
Day Start Finish ) 7 : i ; A'\" /
. 7D 4 .\. j
e T Austor v TO 20 A
e KBioo O 3 i
T Wa 2 1 g . = 8 5 R L d
w1 SRl Weusl Qosco !au(%yéu 3
wed | 1AM | 2304
Non standard timings. Where you intend to open the premises to be open to the
PP blic at different ti from those listed in th | the left, pl list.
Thur “AH gg%m &,Tea:eﬁeaé ;;?df;né:lﬁzterg;ﬂ ose listed in the column on the le pe.ase IS
i 1AM 334
sat  |([AM [ZPpAH
sun  |[TAM [ ZAU

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed

as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking

AL eméaooc0 desitucnond

Please ti

I have enclosed the premises licence
| have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

a

yes

If you have not ticked one of these boxes please fill in reasons for not including the licence, or
part of it, below

Reasons why | have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of the premises licence

11



Page 26

=

Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d, e) (please read guidance note 9)

EADNL6 r&:u;&a 1o RO /A PofeStaid MARIL
AMEG & TO Kouce AW Cdonal AOUCE
pAVICcgUeaNEs @‘\L&(o&' of CAss, oo €C 1&+

P letnon | 14+ e deo TO e AV &)(E}Z\ASO](
VRO (&8 LESMAOTO WA VALE (Witou QUE MOHC Firl AfET

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

CCN WM M MUM 7] -DA QEC@}ZADIM( AW ASlaIE S ACESS
A -KeaSalD O_fqﬁ O ATEGOATE LA v ke T CLali
&k& mmpe . ' whdoié A AU Sicasd

quu&\JLSIOm & ¢ Mt&ﬂ (EGOETW€ (ATROLo N TV WK —@O‘Z
MAVE BUESSWE. LBISE (A SealUiSan) Qv 6T ) [ ¢o -ofelyfio
WM Cou (€ Awd Caneu /O Aot cONSIMPRAS aITIEs /N0 Aff SAUY

c) Public safety \
VWA Yo H T]-0A/ lecol Qi Awd ATRELOE ACLE £
SIA Ve SO VL S TD ACEQUATE Lol i i TO (s

whboé SYSoud wa"c&uué D AOE @ J<abebaliog)
OF (P [de e mw METO WTRIE o MAE EXCESIVE
NOVSE (A SOCENSA OV B¢ @UEQG. MALA GEMART Avo
[...]
0 minutes at the commencement
of British Summertime
Regulated Entertainment:
a) Plays
b) Films
¢) Indoor Sporting Events Monday — Sunday 24 hours
d) Boxing or Wrestling
e) Live music Monday — Sunday 11:00-01:00
Non Standard Times
As above
f) Recorded music Monday — Sunday 11:00-03:00
Non Standard Times
As above
g) Performance of dance
h) Anything of similar As above
description to (e), (f) or (g)
Provision of entertainment
facilities:
i) Making music As above
j) Dancing As above
k) Entertainment of similar As above
description to (i) or (j)
Provision of late night Monday to Sunday 23:00-03:00
refreshment:
Non Standard Times
As above
Hours premises open to public: | Monday to Sunday 11:00-03:30

Non Standard Times
As above




N M Hutchinson MSc; MA;BA(Hons); MIl.Fire E.
Chief Fire Officer/Chief Executive

Your Reference: York Fire Station
S . Clifford Street
Ooy eference: York
092729 02 hah YO1 9RD
When telephoning please ask for: Telephone: 01904 625272
Miss Hilary Hustwick Fax:
5 June 2008

Dear Sir/Madam HE@E HVE D
-9 JUN 2008

LICENSING ACT 2003

Applicant/Licensee: T Tunstall and M Tunstall

Premises: Stonebow Snooker Club, Stonebow House The Stonebow York YO1
7NP

Application to vary a premises licence under the licensing Act 2003

| refer to the recent application under the above Act for a variation to a licence

The Fire Authority wish to Make Representations under Public Safety.

The occupancy figures for the premises should not exceed: 400 Persons

The premises are subject to a risk based inspection regime, the frequency of which is
determined by the Fire Authority. If, following an inspection the Fire authority have

concerns regarding Public Safety, these will be reported upon.

Should you wish to discuss any item in this report please contact myself at the above
address.

City of York Licensing Dept
9 St Leonards Place
Exhibition Square

York

I25ALIVE 9,

SAVING 125 LIVES BY 2014 INVESTOR IN PEOPLE




Page 50



Page 51

Haswell, Dick

From: Hilary Hu
[...]
l disclaims any liability for action taken in
reliance on the content of this communication.

This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared
by NetIQ MailMarshal and Norman AV. Although North Yorkshire Fire and
Rescue Authority have taken steps to ensure that this e-mail and
attachments are free from any virus, we advise that in keeping with good
communication practice the recipient should ensure that they are

actually virus free.
This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by NetIQ

1



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53

Additional
Information
Received from the
Fire Service




Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



N M Hutchinson Msc; MA; BA(Hons) MLI. Fire E.
Chief Fire Officer/Chief Executive 08 JuL 2008

Your Reference:

My Reference:

When
telephoning
please ask for:

Dear Sir

Area Fire Safety Manager
Clifford Street

00301369 YORK
North Yorkshire
YO19RD

Miss Hilary Hustwick Telephone: 01904 625272
Fax: 01904 620732

RE: The Duchess 7 The Stonebow York YO1 7NP

Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005

Thank you for your telephone call | can confirm that the Fire Authority have no concerns
with the availability of the shared final fire exit leading from the rear of the above
premises into Stonebow. This Door is fitted with a push bar to open device which is not
locked at anytime from the inside.

Should you wish to discuss any item in this report please contact myself at the above

address.

Yours faithfully
< :

s

f e
g

“Fire Safety Officer

Matthew Tunstall
The Duchess

7 The Stonebow
York

YO17NP

SAVING 125 LIVES BY 2014

¥

b
s
-
N e

INVESTOR IV PEOPLE




Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



. Page 59 ﬁtNUEXé

Adelaide House London Bridge London EC4AR 9HA el +44 (U)£U 7 
[...]
ed 26th June, rejecting representations made on behalf of "Fibbers". We are most concerned that the
representations made in respect of the public safety objective in particular have been discounted by you.

You appear to accept an assertion by the applicant that "the closure of Fibbers" does not mean that the
shared access is unavailable”.

I refer you to an independent report (attached) which our client has commissioned regarding the safety of
the applicant's premises based on the plan submitted with the variation application. In particular, please see
para 8 of the report regarding the shared access.

This is not simply a question of fire risk assessment or faire safety but also safety in general.

The shared access is a loading area for both sets of premises. What would happen if both premises decided
to use the area at the same time for loading/unloading of equipment for a performance? We would suggest
that the safety arrangements in such circumstances must be called into question and on that basis the public
safety licensing objective is clearly not being promoted because no consultation has taken place between the
applicant and our client.

Your continued unwillingness to list this matter for a hearing despite the numerous concerns raised by our
client which clearly fall within the parameters of the licensing objectives is causing considerable disquiet and
our client has now instructed us to consider judicial review of your decision to reject our representations. In
such circumstances our initial application to the High Court would include a request that the variation
application be held in limbo pending the clarification of the position.

I look forward to hearing from you that a hearing can be fixed so that the licensing committee is made fully
aware of the public safety implications of this variation application.

Craig Baylis
Save paper...think before you print.

Berwin Leighton Paisner LLP

Chambers Europe Awards for Excellence - UK Law firm of the Year 2
[...]
s not fall within any of the
use classes in the Schedule of the 1987 Order.

Therefore, it is contended that this change of use would constitute a "development” for the
purposes of s55(1) Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) (the "Act") as it
amounts to a "material change in the use of" the Snooker Club.

We have discussed this matter with the planning department of York Council and they are
not aware of any planning permission applications for change of permitted use, or
otherwise, having been submitted by the Applicants in respect of the Snooker Club.
Therefore, it would appear that in direct contravention of the Act the Applicants have
failed to seek planning permission to use the premises as a live music and dancing and late

part of DATE" | glé (O(E (-
MAMA — 59-65 Worship Street, London EC2A 2DU

T. 020 7688 8992 F. 020 7688 8999 info@barflyclub.com www.barflyclub.com
Barlfy Club Holdings Limited Registered in England Number 5827632. VAT Registration Number GB 728 6408 14

GroUp Pic




Page 78

night refreshment venue and are seeking to circumvent the requirements of the application
planning legislation by applying to vary the premises licence.

This failure to submit a planning application together with the Application would also
appear to be in direct contravention of section 3.1 of York Council's "Statement of Licensing
Policy 2008 (the "Council Policy”) which states "If an applicant wishes the Licensing
Authority to determine an application for an activity for which lawful planning use
cannot be demonstrated it will be for the applicant to demonstrate special
circumstances justifying a departure from the policy”. It does not appear from the
Application that any such special circumstances have been delineated.

The Application would also appear to ignore the guidance set out in Appendix C paragraph 1
of the Council Policy which states that "The granting by the Licensing Committee of any
variation of a licence which involves a material alteration
[...]
to local
property as a result of the efflux of such numbers of persons in the early
hours of the morning. If the Snooker Club is permitted to continue to sell
alcohol until 2.30 a.m. there is also the extreme likelihood that its
customers will be intoxicated when departing the premises which will only
serve to exacerbate any problems.

It is our contention that the past operation of the Snooker Club is irrelevant in determining
the public nuisance which is likely to be caused if the Application is granted as the
proposed use of the premises differs entirely from the current use.

3. Fire exit development

The plans submitted with the Licence Application indicate that the Applicants intend to
create a new fire exit at the Snooker Club.

This would also appear to constitute a "development” for the purposes of the Act and yet no
application has been made for planning permission in this regard in contravention of the
Act. The Snooker Club currently shares a fire escape with Fibbers and it is unclear from the
Licence Application as to the effect that the new proposed fire exit would have on the
Fibbers' fire exit.

4, Conclusion

For the reasons set out above, the directors of Fibbers (York) Limited a re extremely
concerned that the development of a new nightclub in the locality has the potential to be
inordinately detrimental to their business and that of other local traders. The development
of a new nightclub in Stonebow will have a fundamental impact on the nature of the area
from a planning perspective and it gravely concerns Fibbers that neither local residents nor
local businesses have been consulted in respect of this potentially pernicious development.

| understand that the City of York Council Licensing Department often consult with Mr
Gareth Arnold of the City of York Council Planning Department in order to obtain a planning
perspective prior to making decisions in respect of licence applications. Given the nature of
this application and the fact that the Appl
[...]
, admission of
children must be restricted in accordance with any recommendation made by that body.

(3) Where -
(a) the film classification body is not specified in the licence, or
(b) the relevant licensing authority has notified the holder of the licence that this subsection applies to the film
in question,
admission of children must be restricted in accordance with any recommendation made by that licensing
authority.

(4) In this section —
“children” means persons aged under 18; and
“film classification body”” means the person or persons designated as the authority under section 4 of the
Video Recordings Act 1984 (c.39) (authority to determine suitability of video works for classification).

MANDATORY CONDITION: DOOR SUPERVISION

(1) In accordance with section 21 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended by section 25 Violent Crime Reduction
Act 2006), where a premises licence includes a condition that at specified times one or more individuals must
be at the premises to carry out a security activity, the licence must include a condition that each such
individual must —
(a) be authorised to carry out that activity by a licence granted under the Private Security Industry Act 2001;

or

(b) be entitled to carry out that activity by virtue of section 4 of that Act.

(2) But nothing in subsection (1) requires such a condition to be imposed —
(a) in respect of premises within paragraph 8(3)(a) of Schedule 2 to the Private Security Industry Act 2001

(c.12) (premises with premises licences authorising plays or films), or

(b) in respect of premises in relation to —

(i) any occasion mentioned in paragraph 8(3)(b) or (c) of that Schedule (premises being used exclusively
by club with club premises certificate, under a temporary event notice authorising plays or films or
under a gaming licence, or

(i1) any occasion within paragraph 8(3)(d) of that Schedule (occasions prescribed by regulations under
that Act).

(3) For the purposes of this section —
(a) “security activity” m
[...]
e. For example, a condition may require a premises to adopt a particular
dispersal policy, but a licensee cannot force customers to abide by it.

Hours of Trading

10.19 In some town and city centre areas where the number, type and density of
premises selling alcohol for consumption on the premises are unusual, serious
problems of nuisance and disorder may arise outside or some distance from licensed
premises. For example, concentrations of young drinkers can result in queues at fast
food outlets and for public transport, which may in turn lead to conflict, disorder and
anti-social behaviour. In some circumstances, flexible licensing hours may reduce
this impact by allowing a more gradual dispersal of customers from premises.

10.20 However, there is no general presumption in favour of lengthening licensing
hours and the four licensing objectives should be paramount considerations at all
times. Where there are objections to an application and the committee believes that
changing the licensing hours would undermine the licensing objectives, they may
reject the application or grant it with appropriate conditions and/or different hours
from those requested.

10.21 Shops, stores and supermarkets should normally be free to provide sales of
alcohol for consumption off the premises at any times when the retail outlet is open
for shopping unless there are good reasons, based on the licensing objectives, for
restricting those hours. For example, a limitation may be appropriate following police
representations in the case of some shops known to be a focus of disorder and
disturbance because youths gather there.



	Agenda
	1 Chair
	About CYC Licensing Hearings

	5 The Determination of an Application by Mr T Tunstall & Mr M Tunstall for a Variation to a Premises Licence [Section 35(3)(a)] in respect of Stonebow Snooker Club (The Duchess), Stonebow House, The Stonebow, York, YO1 7NP  (CYC-009129)
	annex 1
	annex 2
	Annex 3
	annex 4
	Additional Info  - Fire Service
	Additional -

Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING LICENSING HEARING
DATE 17 JULY 2008
PRESENT COUNCILLORS HYMAN, MOORE AND WISEMAN
(VICE-CHAIR)
APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS
12. CHAIR
RESOLVED: That Councillor Hyman be elected as Chair of the
meeting.
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

14.

15.

Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in
any of the business on the agenda. None were declared.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded prior to
consideration of the personal data contained in
annexes 5 & 7 to Agenda Item 5 as provided by the
Data Protection Act 1998.

THE DETERMINATION OF AN APPLICATION BY MR T TUNSTALL &
MR M TUNSTALL FOR A VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE
[SECTION 35(3)(A)] IN RESPECT OF STONEBOW SNOOKER CLUB
(THE DUCHESS), STONEBOW HOUSE, THE STONEBOW, YORK, YO1
7NP (CYC-009129)

Members considered an application by Mr. T Tunstall and Mr. M Tunstall
for the variation of a premises licence in respect of Stonebow Snooker
Club (The Duchess), Stonebow House, The Stonebow, York.

In coming to their decision the Sub-Committee took into consideration all of
the evidence and submissions that were presented and determined their
relevance to the issues raised and the licensing objectives; the prevention
of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance and public safety.

1. The application form and the additional steps agreed to be taken by

the Applicant to promote the four licensing objectives.

2. The Licensing Officer's report and his comments made at the
hearing including the fact that the Applicant had agreed to



conditions requested by the Fire Service and Environmental
Protection Unit and that these representations had been withdrawn.

The Applicants’ representations at the hearing including the fact that
the Applicant is an experienced operator of live music venues, and
that an operating schedule had been set up to bring transparency.

A Local Resident’s representation both in writing and at the hearing.
The Local Resident was represented at the hearing by the Secretary
of the St. Andrews Place Residents Association who raised
concerns regarding the impact of an extra 400 people in the area in
the early hours of the morning.

Members were presented with the following options:

Option 1 Grant the variation of the licence in the terms applied for.

Option 2 Grant the variation of the licence with modified/additional

conditions imposed by the licensing committee

Option 3 Grant the variation of the licence to exclude any of the

licensable activities to which the application relates and
modify/add conditions accordingly.

Option 4 Reject the application.

RESOLVED: That in line with Option 2 the Licence be granted.

The Sub-Committee then imposed the following conditions:

1.

That the occupancy figure for the premises should not exceed 400
persons, as stipulated by North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service.

Conditions as agreed with City of York Council's Environmental
Protection Unit. These are that a Staff Policy be put in place to
monitor sound levels omitting from the premises and that the rear
doors of the premises shall be kept closed when music is playing.

That all times are to be read at face value and no allowance is made
for the Greenwich Mean Time/British Summer Time clock
adjustment.

4. Mandatory Conditions 19 and 21 of the Licensing Act 2003.

REASON: To address the representations made in respect of the

prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and the
prevention of public nuisance.



Councillor Keith Hyman, Chair
[The meeting started at 10.05 am and finished at 12.10 pm].



